Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months ended June 30, 2011 and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 (which
information is unchanged from that shown in Amendment No. 1). Columns labeled �First Restatement Adjustment� or �Revision Adjustment�
illustrate the effect of the restatement or revision as previously set forth in Amendment No. 1, while columns labeled �Second Restatement
Adjustment� for the interim periods in 2012 refer to the effect of the correction of the errors discussed above and represent the reconciling
difference between this Amendment and Amendment No. 1 for such periods in 2012 (2011 information is unchanged from Amendment No. 1).
The following tables have been adjusted to present the results of the Company�s former RTI Pierce Spafford facility, which was divested in April
2013, as a discontinued operation.

i

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 162,850 $ (810) $ 311 $ 162,351 $ (8,281) $ 154,070
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 127,145 897 121 128,163 (6,600) 121,563
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 21,622 � � 21,622 (789) 20,833
Research, technical, and product development expenses 1,065 � � 1,065 � 1,065

Operating income 13,018 (1,707) 190 11,501 (892) 10,609
Other income, net (268) � � (268) � (268)
Interest income 82 � � 82 � 82
Interest expense (4,278) � � (4,278) � (4,278)

Income before income taxes 8,554 (1,707) 190 7,037 (892) 6,145
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 2,929 (586) 65 2,408 (321) 2,087

Net income attributable to continuing operations 5,625 (1,121) 125 4,629 (571) 4,058

Net income (loss) attributable to discontinued operations,
net of tax � � � � 571 571

Net income $ 5,625 $ (1,121) $ 125 $ 4,629 $ � $ 4,629

Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.19 $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.15 $ (0.02) $ 0.13

Diluted $ 0.19 $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.15 $ (0.02) $ 0.13

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued
operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.02

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.02

ii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 190,277 $ 1,971 $ 182 $ 192,430 $ (7,968) $ 184,462
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 153,781 2,997 136 156,914 (6,471) 150,443
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 23,458 � � 23,458 (780) 22,678
Research, technical, and product
development expenses 1,104 � � 1,104 � 1,104

Operating income 11,934 (1,026) 46 10,954 (717) 10,237
Other income, net 570 � � 570 � 570
Interest income 33 � � 33 � 33
Interest expense (4,209) � � (4,209) � (4,209)

Income before income taxes 8,328 (1,026) 46 7,348 (717) 6,631
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 3,165 (382) 19 2,802 (264) 2,538

Net income attributable to continuing
operations 5,163 (644) 27 4,546 (453) 4,093
Net income (loss) attributable to
discontinued operations, net of tax � � � � 453 453

Net income $ 5,163 $ (644) $ 27 $ 4,546 $ � $ 4,546

Earnings per share attributable to continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.17 $ (0.02) $ � $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.14

Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.02) $ � $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.13

Earnings per share attributable to
discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.01

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.01

iii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 353,127 $ 1,161 $ 493 $ 354,781 $ (16,249) $ 338,532
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 280,926 3,894 257 285,077 (13,071) 272,006
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 45,080 � � 45,080 (1,569) 43,511
Research, technical, and product development
expenses 2,169 � � 2,169 � 2,169

Operating income 24,952 (2,733) 236 22,455 (1,609) 20,846
Other income, net 302 � � 302 � 302
Interest income 115 � � 115 � 115
Interest expense (8,487) � � (8,487) � (8,487)

Income before income taxes 16,882 (2,733) 236 14,385 (1,609) 12,776
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 6,094 (968) 84 5,210 (585) 4,625

Net income attributable to continuing operations 10,788 (1,765) 152 9,175 (1,024) 8,151
Net income (loss) attributable to discontinued
operations, net of tax � � � � 1,024 1,024

Net income $ 10,788 $ (1,765) $ 152 $ 9,175 $ � $ 9,175

Earnings per share attributable to continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.36 $ (0.06) $ 0.01 $ 0.30 $ (0.03) $ 0.27

Diluted $ 0.36 $ (0.06) $ 0.01 $ 0.30 $ (0.03) $ 0.27

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued
operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.03 $ 0.03

iv

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 189,075 $ 439 $ 259 $ 189,773 $ (7,228) $ 182,545
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 151,128 3,689 19 154,836 (5,941) 148,895
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 22,434 � � 22,434 (709) 21,725
Research, technical, and product
development expenses 1,012 � � 1,012 � 1,012
Asset and asset-related charges 1,617 � � 1,617 � 1,617

Operating income 12,884 (3,250) 240 9,874 (578) 9,296
Other income, net 32 � � 32 (16) 16
Interest income 18 � � 18 � 18
Interest expense (4,708) � � (4,708) � (4,708)

Income before income taxes 8,226 (3,250) 240 5,216 (594) 4,622
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 2,601 (1,049) 76 1,628 (205) 1,423

Net income attributable to continuing
operations 5,625 (2,201) 164 3,588 (389) 3,199
Net income (loss) attributable to
discontinued operations, net of tax � � � � 389 389

Net income $ 5,625 $ (2,201) $ 164 $ 3,588 � $ 3,588

Earnings per share attributable to continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.19 $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ (0.01) $ 0.11

Diluted $ 0.19 $ (0.07) $ 0.01 $ 0.12 $ (0.01) $ 0.11

Earnings per share attributable to
discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.01

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.01

v

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 542,202 $ 1,600 $ 752 $ 544,554 $ (23,477) $ 521,077
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 432,054 7,583 276 439,913 (19,012) 420,901
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 67,514 � � 67,514 (2,278) 65,236
Research, technical, and product development
expenses 3,181 � � 3,181 � 3,181
Asset and asset-related charges 1,617 � � 1,617 � 1,617

Operating income 37,836 (5,983) 476 32,329 (2,187) 30,142
Other income, net 334 � � 334 (16) 318
Interest income 133 � � 133 � 133
Interest expense (13,195) � � (13,195) � (13,195)

Income before income taxes 25,108 (5,983) 476 19,601 (2,203) 17,398
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 8,695 (2,017) 160 6,838 (790) 6,048

Net income attributable to continuing operations 16,413 (3,966) 316 12,763 (1,413) 11,350
Net income (loss) attributable to discontinued
operations, net of tax � � � � 1,413 1,413

Net income $ 16,413 $ (3,966) $ 316 $ 12,763 $ � $ 12,763

Earnings per share attributable to continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.54 $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37

Diluted $ 0.54 $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued
operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.05 $ 0.05

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 0.05 $ 0.05

vi

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 120,850 $ (1,139) $ 119,711 $ (7,911) $ 111,800
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 94,845 (58) 94,787 (6,299) 88,488
Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,458 � 17,458 (907) 16,551
Research, technical, and product development expenses 632 � 632 � 632
Asset and asset-related charges (1,501) � (1,501) � (1,501)

Operating income 9,416 (1,081) 8,335 (705) 7,630
Other income, net (569) � (569) 47 (522)
Interest income 225 � 225 � 225
Interest expense (4,300) � (4,300)  � (4,300)

Income before income taxes 4,772 (1,081) 3,691 (658) 3,033
Provision for income taxes 2,430 (658) 1,772 (236) 1,536

Net income attributable to continuing operations 2,342 (423) 1,919 (422) 1,497
Net income attributable to discontinued operations, net of
tax � � � 422 422

Net income $ 2,342 $ (423) $ 1,919 $ � $ 1,919

Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05

Diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.06 $ (0.01) $ 0.05

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.01

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.01

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

vii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 123,213 $ 2,900 $ 126,113 $ (8,106) $ 118,007
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 98,624 1,536 100,160 (6,336) 93,824
Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,618 � 17,618 (807) 16,811
Research, technical, and product development expenses 890 � 890 � 890

Operating income 6,081 1,364 7,445 (963) 6,482
Other income, net 133 � 133 � 133
Interest income 355 � 355 � 355
Interest expense (4,250) � (4,250) � (4,250)

Income before income taxes 2,319 1,364 3,683 (963) 2,720
Provision for income taxes 191 757 948 (345) 603

Net income attributable to continuing operations 2,128 607 2,735 (618) 2,117
Net income attributable to discontinued operations, net of
tax � � � 618 618

Net income $ 2,128 $ 607 $ 2,735 $ � $ 2,735

Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ 0.09 $ (0.02) $ 0.07

Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ 0.09 $ (0.02) $ 0.07

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.02

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.02

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

viii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 244,063 $ 1,761 $ 245,824 $ (16,017) $ 229,807
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 193,469 1,478 194,947 (12,635) 182,312
Selling, general and administrative expenses 35,076 � 35,076 (1,714) 33,362
Research, technical, and product development expenses 1,522 � 1,522 � 1,522
Asset and asset-related charges (1,501) � (1,501) � (1,501)

Operating income 15,497 283 15,780 (1,668) 14,112
Other income, net (436) � (436) 47 (389)
Interest income 580 � 580 � 580
Interest expense (8,550) � (8,550) � (8,550)

Income before income taxes 7,091 283 7,374 (1,621) 5,753
Provision for income taxes 2,621 99 2,720 (581) 2,139

Net income attributable to continuing operations 4,470 184 4,654 (1,040) 3,614
Net income attributable to discontinued operations, net of
tax � � � 1,040 1,040

Net income $ 4,470 $ 184 $ 4,654 $ � $ 4,654

Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.15 $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ (0.03) $ 0.12

Diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ (0.03) $ 0.12

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ 0.03 $ 0.03

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

ix

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 143,671 $ 676 $ 144,347 $ (7,494) $ 136,853
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 118,665 1,291 119,956 (5,954) 114,002
Selling, general and administrative expenses 16,388 � 16,388 (772) 15,616
Research, technical, and product development expenses 925 � 925 � 925

Operating income 7,693 (615) 7,078 (768) 6,310
Other income, net 198 � 198 � 198
Interest income 331 � 331 � 331
Interest expense (4,173) � (4,173) � (4,173)

Income before income taxes 4,049 (615) 3,434 (768) 2,666
Provision for income taxes 1,982 (208) 1,774 (275) 1,499

Net income attributable to continuing operations 2,067 (407) 1,660 (493) 1,167
Net income attributable to discontinued operations, net of tax � � � 493 493

Net income $ 2,067 $ (407) $ 1,660 $ � $ 1,660

Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.05 $ (0.02) $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.05 $ (0.02) $ 0.04

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.02

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ 0.02 $ 0.02

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

x

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 387,734 $ 2,437 $ 390,171 $ (23,511) $ 366,660
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 312,134 2,769 314,903 (18,589) 296,314
Selling, general and administrative expenses 51,464 � 51,464 (2,486) 48,978
Research, technical, and product development expenses 2,447 � 2,447 � 2,447
Asset and asset-related charges (1,501) � (1,501) � (1,501)

Operating income 23,190 (332) 22,858 (2,436) 20,422
Other income, net (238) � (238) 47 (191)
Interest income 911 � 911 � 911
Interest expense (12,723) � (12,723)  � (12,723)

Income before income taxes 11,140 (332) 10,808 (2,389) 8,419
Provision for income taxes 4,603 (109) 4,494 (856) 3,638

Net income attributable to continuing operations 6,537 (223) 6,314 (1,533) 4,781
Net income attributable to discontinued operations, net of
tax � � � 1,533 1,533

Net income $ 6,537 $ (223) $ 6,314 $ � $ 6,314

Earnings per share attributable to continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ 0.21 $ (0.05) $ 0.16

Diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ 0.21 $ (0.05) $ 0.16

Earnings per share attributable to discontinued operations:
Basic $ � $ � $ � $ 0.05 $ 0.05

Diluted $ � $ � $ � $ 0.05 $ 0.05

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

xi

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

March 31, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 117,872 $ � $ � $ 117,872 $ � $ 117,872
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of
$936 107,177 � � 107,177 (4,014) 103,163
Inventories, net 327,922 (5,073) (2,097) 320,752 (13,125) 307,627
Costs in excess of billings � 4 1 5 � 5
Deferred income taxes 19,395 953 127 20,475 � 20,475
Assets of discontinued operations � � � � 18,598 18,598
Other current assets 10,975 316 � 11,291 (22) 11,269

Total current assets 583,341 (3,800) (1,969) 577,572 1,437 579,009
Property, plant, and equipment, net 361,520 � � 361,520 (56) 361,464
Marketable securities � � � � � �
Goodwill 140,236 � (5,260) 134,976 (1,381) 133,595
Other intangible assets, net 59,527 � � 59,527 � 59,527
Deferred income taxes 29,111 � � 29,111 � 29,111
Other noncurrent assets 4,972 3,504 � 8,476 � 8,476

Total assets $ 1,178,707 $ (296) $ (7,229) $ 1,171,182 $ � $ 1,171,182

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 68,463 $ � $ � $ 68,463 $ (3,626) $ 64,837
Accrued wages and other employee costs 19,878 � � 19,878 (188) 19,690
Unearned revenues 40,889 (2,020) (2,286) 36,583 � 36,583
Liabilities of discontinued operations � � � � 3,879 3,879
Other accrued liabilities 21,833 � � 21,833 (65) 21,768

Total current liabilities 151,063 (2,020) (2,286) 146,757 � 146,757
Long-term debt 191,189 � � 191,189 � 191,189
Liability for post-retirement benefits 41,806 � � 41,806 � 41,806
Liability for pension benefits 15,097 � � 15,097 � 15,097
Deferred income taxes 38,209 � (5,068) 33,141 � 33,141
Unearned revenues � 3,504 � 3,504 � 3,504
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,895 � � 8,895 � 8,895

Total liabilities 446,259 1,484 (7,354) 440,389 � 440,389

Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 31,066,254 shares issued; 30,286,870
shares outstanding 311 � � 311 � 311
Additional paid-in capital 480,653 � � 480,653 � 480,653

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Treasury stock, at cost; 779,375 shares (18,399) � � (18,399) � (18,399)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (35,808) � � (35,808) � (35,808)
Retained earnings 305,691 (1,780) 125 304,036 � 304,036

Total shareholders� equity 732,448 (1,780) 125 730,793 � 730,793

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,178,707 $ (296) $ (7,229) $ 1,171,182 $ � $ 1,171,182

xii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

June 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 99,525 $ � $ � $ 99,525 $ � $ 99,525
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of
$967 107,455 � � 107,455 (3,698) 103,757
Inventories, net 349,432 (6,680) (3,082) 339,670 (12,501) 327,169
Costs in excess of billings � 250 408 658 � 658
Deferred income taxes 19,332 1,335 108 20,775 � 20,775
Assets of discontinued operations � � � � 17,633 17,633
Other current assets 12,900 369 � 13,269 � 13,269

Total current assets 588,644 (4,726) (2,566) 581,352 1,434 582,786
Property, plant, and equipment, net 365,788 � � 365,788 (53) 365,735
Marketable securities � � � � � �
Goodwill 140,211 � (5,260) 134,951 (1,381) 133,570
Other intangible assets, net 58,251 � � 58,251 � 58,251
Deferred income taxes 29,239 � � 29,239 � 29,239
Other noncurrent assets 5,407 3,385 � 8,792 � 8,792

Total assets $ 1,187,540 $ (1,341) $ (7,826) $ 1,178,373 $ � $ 1,178,373

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 64,278 $ � $ � $ 64,278 $ (3,194) $ 61,084
Accrued wages and other employee costs 25,135 � � 25,135 (264) 24,871
Unearned revenues 42,056 (2,302) (2,910) 36,844 � 36,844
Liabilities of discontinued operations � � � � 3,494 3,494
Other accrued liabilities 21,716 � � 21,716 (36) 21,680

Total current liabilities 153,185 (2,302) (2,910) 147,973 � 147,973
Long-term debt 193,727 � � 193,727 � 193,727
Liability for post-retirement benefits 42,000 � � 42,000 � 42,000
Liability for pension benefits 13,402 � � 13,402 � 13,402
Deferred income taxes 38,817 � (5,068) 33,749 � 33,749
Unearned revenues � 3,385 � 3,385 � 3,385
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,969 � � 8,969 � 8,969

Total liabilities 450,100 1,083 (7,978) 443,205 � 443,205

Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 31,097,449 shares issued; 30,314,874
shares outstanding 311 � � 311 � 311
Additional paid-in capital 481,855 � � 481,855 � 481,855

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 17

Treasury stock, at cost; 782,575 shares (18,399) � � (18,399) � (18,399)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (37,181) � � (37,181) � (37,181)
Retained earnings 310,854 (2,424) 152 308,582 � 308,582

Total shareholders� equity 737,440 (2,424) 152 735,168 � 735,168

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,187,540 $ (1,341) $ (7,826) $ 1,178,373 $ � $ 1,178,373

xiii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

September 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 73,389 $ � $ � $ 73,389 $ � $ 73,389
Short-term investments 3,998 � � 3,998 � 3,998
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $909 117,455 � � 117,455 (3,207) 114,248
Inventories, net 378,218 (9,279) (3,949) 364,990 (12,161) 352,829
Costs in excess of billings � 750 1,401 2,151 � 2,151
Deferred income taxes 19,644 2,383 32 22,059 � 22,059
Assets of discontinued operations � � � � 16,799 16,799
Other current assets 10,725 435 � 11,160 � 11,160

Total current assets 603,429 (5,711) (2,516) 595,202 1,431 596,633
Property, plant, and equipment, net 367,818 � � 367,818 (50) 367,768
Goodwill 138,247 � (5,260) 132,987 (1,381) 131,606
Other intangible assets, net 57,664 � � 57,664 � 57,664
Deferred income taxes 32,197 � � 32,197 � 32,197
Other noncurrent assets 5,113 3,240 � 8,353 � 8,353

Total assets $ 1,204,468 $ (2,471) $ (7,776) $ 1,194,221 $ � $ 1,194,221

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 70,079 $ � $ � $ 70,079 $ (2,913) $ 67,166
Accrued wages and other employee costs 29,730 � � 29,730 (285) 29,445
Unearned revenues 38,633 (1,086) (3,024) 34,523 � 34,523
Liabilities of discontinued operations � � � � 3,198 3,198
Other accrued liabilities 27,458 � � 27,458 � 27,458

Total current liabilities 165,900 (1,086) (3,024) 161,790 � 161,790
Long-term debt 196,079 � � 196,079 � 196,079
Liability for post-retirement benefits 42,220 � � 42,220 � 42,220
Liability for pension benefits 2,555 � � 2,555 � 2,555
Deferred income taxes 38,731 � (5,068) 33,663 � 33,663
Unearned revenues � 3,240 � 3,240 � 3,240
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,908 � � 8,908 � 8,908

Total liabilities 454,393 2,154 (8,092) 448,455 � 448,455
Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000
shares authorized; 31,106,934 shares issued;
30,324,359 shares outstanding 311 � � 311 � 311
Additional paid-in capital 483,156 � � 483,156 � 483,156

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Treasury stock, at cost; 782,575 and 749,429
shares (18,399) � � (18,399) � (18,399)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (31,472) � � (31,472) � (31,472)
Retained earnings 316,479 (4,625) 316 312,170 � 312,170

Total shareholders� equity 750,075 (4,625) 316 745,766 � 745,766

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,204,468 $ (2,471) $ (7,776) $ 1,194,221 $ � $ 1,194,221

xiv

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

March 31, 2011

Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment As Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 276,154 $ � $ 276,154 $ � $ 276,154
Short-term investments 38,892 � 38,892 � 38,892
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $461 76,499 � 76,499 (3,748) 72,751
Inventories, net 269,402 161 269,563 (8,511) 261,052
Costs in excess of billings � 112 112 � 112
Deferred income taxes 22,928 736 23,664 � 23,664
Assets of discontinued operations � � � 13,724 13,724
Other current assets 13,933 239 14,172 (16) 14,156

Total current assets 697,808 1,248 699,056 1,449 700,505
Property, plant, and equipment, net 261,331 � 261,331 (68) 261,263
Marketable securities 48,779 � 48,779 � 48,779
Goodwill 42,205 � 42,205 (1,381) 40,824
Other intangible assets, net 14,219 � 14,219 � 14,219
Deferred income taxes 23,537 � 23,537 � 23,537
Other noncurrent assets 5,977 3,820 9,797 � 9,797

Total assets $ 1,093,856 $ 5,068 $ 1,098,924 $ � $ 1,098,924

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 36,105 $ � $ 36,105 $ (4,173) $ 31,932
Accrued wages and other employee costs 15,230 � 15,230 (244) 14,986
Unearned revenues 26,020 1,810 27,830 � 27,830
Liabilities of discontinued operations � � � 4,551 4,551
Other accrued liabilities 29,290 � 29,290 (134) 29,156

Total current liabilities 106,645 1,810 108,455 � 108,455
Long-term debt 180,269 � 180,269 � 180,269
Liability for post-retirement benefits 40,277 � 40,277 � 40,277
Liability for pension benefits 28,504 � 28,504 � 28,504
Deferred income taxes 3,102 � 3,102 � 3,102
Unearned revenues � 3,820 3,820 � 3,820
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,569 � 8,569 � 8,569

Total liabilities 367,366 5,630 372,996 � 372,996

Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 30,917,846 shares issued; 30,172,675 shares
outstanding 309 � 309 � 309

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 21

Additional paid-in capital 475,779 � 475,779 � 475,779
Treasury stock, at cost; 745,171 shares (17,646) � (17,646) � (17,646)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (27,808) � (27,808) � (27,808)
Retained earnings 295,856 (562) 295,294 � 295,294

Total shareholders� equity 726,490 (562) 725,928 � 725,928

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,093,856 $ 5,068 $ 1,098,924 $ � $ 1,098,924

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

xv

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 228,313 $ � $ 228,313 $ � $ 228,313
Short-term investments 63,590 � 63,590 � 63,590
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $447 66,211 � 66,211 (3,803) 62,408
Inventories, net 259,241 (1,168) 258,073 (7,805) 250,268
Deferred income taxes 22,950 (20) 22,930 � 22,930
Assets of discontinued operations � � � 13,062 13,062
Other current assets 11,952 265 12,217 (8) 12,209

Total current assets 652,257 (923) 651,334 1,446 652,780
Property, plant, and equipment, net 266,144 � 266,144 (65) 266,079
Marketable securities 92,440 � 92,440 � 92,440
Goodwill 42,215 � 42,215 (1,381) 40,834
Other intangible assets, net 13,965 � 13,965 � 13,965
Deferred income taxes 24,909 � 24,909 � 24,909
Other noncurrent assets 5,600 3,754 9,354 � 9,354

Total assets $ 1,097,530 $ 2,831 $ 1,100,361 $ � $ 1,100,361

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 34,036 $ � $ 34,036 $ (2,944) $ 31,092
Accrued wages and other employee costs 18,799 � 18,799 (266) 18,533
Unearned revenues 22,889 (968) 21,921 � 21,921
Liabilities of discontinued operations � � � 3,467 3,467
Other accrued liabilities 28,479 � 28,479 (257) 28,222

Total current liabilities 104,203 (968) 103,235 � 103,235
Long-term debt 182,462 � 182,462 � 182,462
Liability for post-retirement benefits 40,859 � 40,859 � 40,859
Liability for pension benefits 27,604 � 27,604 � 27,604
Deferred income taxes 3,169 � 3,169 � 3,169
Unearned revenues � 3,754 3,754 � 3,754
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,527 � 8,527 � 8,527

Total liabilities 366,824 2,786 369,610 � 369,610

Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 30,933,721 shares issued; 30,188,550 shares
outstanding 309 � 309 � 309
Additional paid-in capital 476,948 � 476,948 � 476,948
Treasury stock, at cost; 745,171 shares (17,646) � (17,646) � (17,646)

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 23

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (26,889) � (26,889) � (26,889)
Retained earnings 297,984 45 298,029 � 298,029

Total shareholders� equity 730,706 45 730,751 � 730,751

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,097,530 $ 2,831 $ 1,100,361 $ � $ 1,100,361

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

xvi

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

September 30, 2011
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 189,741 $ � $ 189,741 $ � $ 189,741
Short-term investments 76,587 � 76,587 � 76,587
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of
$760 87,883 � 87,883 (3,355) 84,528
Inventories, net 257,049 (2,634) 254,415 (10,147) 244,268
Deferred income taxes 19,974 187 20,161 � 20,161
Assets of discontinued operations � � � 14,945 14,945
Other current assets 14,663 271 14,934 � 14,934

Total current assets 645,897 (2,176) 643,721 1,443 645,164
Property, plant, and equipment, net 268,056 � 268,056 (62) 267,994
Marketable securities 89,479 � 89,479 � 89,479
Goodwill 41,305 � 41,305 (1,381) 39,924
Other intangible assets, net 12,829 � 12,829 � 12,829
Deferred income taxes 23,611 � 23,611 � 23,611
Other noncurrent assets 5,228 3,675 8,903 � 8,903

Total assets $ 1,086,405 $ 1,499 $ 1,087,904 $ � $ 1,087,904

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 53,960 $ � $ 53,960 $ (4,742) $ 49,218
Accrued wages and other employee costs 20,978 � 20,978 (293) 20,685
Unearned revenues 18,234 (1,814) 16,420 � 16,420
Liabilities of discontinued operations � � � 5,069 5,069
Other accrued liabilities 19,831 � 19,831 (34) 19,797

Total current liabilities 113,003 (1,814) 111,189 � 111,189
Long-term debt 184,695 � 184,695 � 184,695
Liability for post-retirement benefits 41,128 � 41,128 � 41,128
Liability for pension benefits 7,153 � 7,153 � 7,153
Deferred income taxes 5,441 � 5,441 � 5,441
Unearned revenues � 3,675 3,675 � 3,675
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,538 � 8,538 � 8,538

Total liabilities 359,958 1,861 361,819 � 361,819

Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 30,935,132 shares issued; 30,187,961 shares
outstanding 309 � 309 � 309
Additional paid-in capital 478,025 � 478,025 � 478,025

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 25

Treasury stock, at cost; 747,171 shares (17,646) � (17,646) � (17,646)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (34,292) � (34,292) � (34,292)
Retained earnings 300,051 (362) 299,689 � 299,689

Total shareholders� equity 726,447 (362) 726,085 � 726,085

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,086,405 $ 1,499 $ 1,087,904 $ � $ 1,087,904

The information in the table above is unchanged from Amendment No. 1.

xvii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Net income $ 5,625 $ (1,121) $ 125 $ 4,629
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net income:
Depreciation and amortization 8,734 � � 8,734
Deferred income taxes (1,915) (586) 65 (2,436)
Stock-based compensation 1,378 � � 1,378
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity (61) � � (61)
Amortization of discount on long-term debt 2,352 � � 2,352
Other (68) � � (68)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables 4,750 � � 4,750
Inventories (31,130) 1,578 2,097 (27,455)
Accounts payable 5,504 � � 5,504
Income taxes payable 1,659 � � 1,659
Unearned revenue 8,230 (320) (2,286) 5,624
Cost in excess of billings � 396 (1) 395
Other current assets and liabilities (14,430) (26) (192) (14,648)
Other assets and liabilities (3,587) 79 192 (3,316)

Cash used in operating activities (12,959) � � (12,959)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Acquisitions, net of cash required (185,633) � � (185,633)
Maturity/sale of investments 176,809 � � 176,809
Capital expenditures (17,128) � � (17,128)
Purchase of investments (38) � � (38)

Cash used in investing activities (25,990) � � (25,990)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock options 120 � � 120
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity 61 � � 61
Purchase of common stock held in treasury (742) � � (742)
Borrowings on long-term debt (97) � � (97)

Cash used in financing activities (658) � � (658)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 637 � � 637

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (38,970) � � (38,970)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 156,842 � � 156,842

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 117,872 $ � $ � $ 117,872

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 27

xviii

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Net income $ 10,788 $ (1,765) $ 152 $ 9,175
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net income:
Depreciation and amortization 18,957 � � 18,957
Deferred income taxes (2,025) (968) 84 (2,909)
Stock-based compensation 2,518 � � 2,518
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity (66) � � (66)
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (74) � � (74)
Amortization of discount on long-term debt 4,738 � � 4,738
Other 758 � � 758

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables 2,904 � � 2,904
Inventories (54,089) 3,185 3,082 (47,822)
Accounts payable 4,172 � � 4,172
Income taxes payable 5,117 � � 5,117
Unearned revenue 9,526 (721) (2,910) 5,895
Cost in excess of billings � 150 (408) (258)
Other current assets and liabilities (13,154) (79) (192) (13,425)
Other assets and liabilities (4,279) 198 192 (3,889)

Cash used in operating activities (14,209) � � (14,209)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Acquisitions, net of cash required (185,633) � � (185,633)
Maturity/sale of investments 176,809 � � 176,809
Capital expenditures (34,901) � � (34,901)
Purchase of investments (38) � � (38)

Cash used in investing activities (43,763) � � (43,763)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock options 211 � � 211
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity 66 � � 66
Purchase of common stock held in treasury (742) � � (742)
Repayments on long-term debt (298) � � (298)

Cash used in financing activities (763) � � (763)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1,418 � � 1,418

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (57,317) � � (57,317)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 156,842 � � 156,842

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 99,525 $ � $ � $ 99,525

xix

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Net income $ 16,413 $ (3,966) $ 316 $ 12,763
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net income:
Depreciation and amortization 29,405 � � 29,405
Asset and asset-related charges (income) 1,617 � � 1,617
Deferred income taxes (2,860) (2,017) 160 (4,717)
Stock-based compensation 3,658 � � 3,658
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity (100) � � (100)
Amortization of discount on long-term debt 7,192 � � 7,192
Other 675 � 823 1,498

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables (11,799) � � (11,799)
Inventories (81,086) 5,785 3,949 (71,352)
Accounts payable 10,424 � � 10,424
Income taxes payable 8,893 � � 8,893
Unearned revenue 11,581 350 (3,024) 8,907
Cost in excess of billings � (350) (1,401) (1,751)
Other current assets and liabilities (6,844) (145) (192) (7,181)
Other assets and liabilities (13,442) 343 192 (12,907)

Cash used in operating activities (26,273) � 823 (25,450)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Acquisitions, net of cash required (182,811) � � (182,811)
Maturity/sale of investments 176,809 � � 176,809
Capital expenditures (47,879) � � (47,879)
Purchase of investments (4,037) � � (4,037)

Cash used in investing activities (57,918) � � (57,918)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock options 335 � � 335
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity 100 � � 100
Deferred financing costs � � (823) (823)
Purchase of common stock held in treasury (742) � � (742)
Repayments on long-term debt (543) � � (543)

Cash used in financing activities (850) � (823) (1,673)

[…]

The effects of this Amendment on the Consolidated Financial Statements as previously filed for the year ended December 31, 2012, the
revisions to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 and the impact of recasting the restated or
revised amounts for the respective periods for the disposition of RTI Pierce Spafford in April 2013 are presented below. Columns labeled �First
Restatement Adjustment� or �Revision Adjustment� represent the effect of the restatement or revision as set forth in Amendment No. 1, while
columns labeled �Second Restatement Adjustment� refer to the effect of the correction of the errors discussed above. The �Second Restatement
Adjustment� columns represent the reconciling difference between this Amendment and Amendment No. 1.

47

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustment

Second
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Net sales $ 738,608 $ 567 $ (1,464) $ 737,711 $ (29,621) $ 708,090
Cost of sales 588,077 4,331 69 592,477 (24,015) 568,462
Operating Income 55,030 (3,764) (1,533) 49,733 (2,622) 47,111
Income before income taxes 36,768 (3,764) (1,533) 31,471 (2,639) 28,832
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 13,253 (1,366) (556) 11,331 (939) 10,392